(4) The actual cost of the notice, or the proportionate part of the notice[thereof], if 3 

more than one (1) settlement, shall be taxed as costs.  4 

(5) The provisions of this section shall not apply if the value of the trust or estate is[ 5 

not more than] two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or less and the assets of 6 

the trust or estate are held in an account that may be accessed only upon order of 7 

the court[, the provisions of this section shall not apply to settlements involving that 8 

trust or estate]. 9 

Section 27.   KRS 395.630 is amended to read as follows: